

Nos. 13-1713, 13-1714, 13-1715

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, an unincorporated association;
NATIONAL BASKETBALL ASSOCIATION, a joint venture; NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE, an
unincorporated association; NATIONAL HOCKEY LEAGUE, an unincorporated association;
OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF BASEBALL, an unincorporated association doing
business as MAJOR LEAGUE BASEBALL;

-and-

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (Intervenor in District Court),
Appellees,

v.

GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY; DAVID L. REBUCK, Director of the New Jersey
Division of Gaming Enforcement and Assistant Attorney General of the State of New
Jersey; FRANK ZANZUCKI, Executive Director of the New Jersey Racing Commission;

-and-

NEW JERSEY THOROUGHBRED HORSEMEN'S ASSOCIATION, INC.; STEPHEN M. SWEENEY;
SHEILA Y. OLIVER (Intervenors in District Court),
Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of New Jersey
No. 3:12-cv-04947-MAS-LHG

RESPONSE BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

JEFFREY A. MISHKIN
ANTHONY J. DREYER
SKADDEN ARPS SLATE
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
Four Times Square
New York, NY 10036

WILLIAM J. O'SHAUGHNESSY
RICHARD HERNANDEZ
MCCARTER & ENGLISH, LLP
Four Gateway Center
100 Mulberry Street
Newark, NJ 07102

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
ERIN E. MURPHY
CANDICE CHIU
WILLIAM R. LEVI
BANCROFT PLLC
1919 M Street NW, Suite 470
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 234-0090
pclement@bancroftpllc.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees National Collegiate Athletic Association,
National Basketball Association, National Football League, National Hockey League, and
Office of the Commissioner of Baseball, doing business as Major League Baseball*

June 7, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. Congress Has Long Recognized the Federal Interest in Protecting Sports and Regulating Gambling.....	4
B. PASPA Seeks to Stem the Spread of State-Sponsored Sports Gambling.....	6
C. New Jersey Authorizes Sports Gambling in Willful Defiance of PASPA	9
D. The District Court Rebuffs New Jersey’s Efforts to Evade PASPA	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
ARGUMENT	17
I. The Sports Organizations Readily Satisfy Article III Standing	17
A. The District Court Correctly Concluded that the Sports Organizations Have Standing.....	17
B. PASPA Reflects Congress’ Considered Judgment that the Sports Organizations Have a Concrete Interest in Preventing State-Sponsored Gambling on Their Own Game.....	24
II. PASPA Does Not Violate Anti-Commandeering Principles.....	28
A. The Supreme Court Has Identified a Commandeering Problem Only Twice, and Each Case Involved an Extraordinary Statutory Command	28
B. The District Court Correctly Concluded that PASPA Does Not Commandeer the States.....	36

C.	PASPA Can and Should Be Read to Avoid Any Commandeering Concern.....	43
III.	PASPA Accords With Equal Sovereignty	48
A.	The District Court Correctly Concluded that PASPA Is a Valid Exercise of Congress’ Commerce Clause Power	48
B.	The District Court Correctly Concluded that PASPA Does Not Violate Any Free-Standing “Equal Sovereignty” Principle.....	51
C.	PASPA’s Favorable Treatment of States with Pre-Existing Sports Gambling Schemes Easily Withstands Rational Basis Review	54
	CONCLUSION	59
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alston v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 585 F.3d 753 (3d Cir. 2009).....	27
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012).....	31, 43
<i>Champion v. Ames</i> , 188 U.S. 321 (1903).....	4, 15, 29, 43
<i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976).....	55, 56
<i>City of New York v. U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 524 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2008).....	36
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	24
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	43, 44
<i>Connecticut v. Physicians Health Servs. of Conn., Inc.</i> , 287 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2002).....	35
<i>Coyle v. Smith</i> , 221 U.S. 559 (1911).....	13, 39, 54
<i>Currin v. Wallace</i> , 306 U.S. 1 (1939).....	48
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 423 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2005).....	35
<i>Dakota, Minn. & E. R.R. v. South Dakota</i> , 362 F.3d 512 (8th Cir. 2004).....	35
<i>Del. River Basin Comm’n v. Bucks Cnty. Water & Sewer Auth.</i> , 545 F. Supp. 138 (E.D. Pa. 1982).....	57

Del. River Basin Comm'n v. Bucks Cnty. Water & Sewer Auth.,
641 F.2d 1087 (3d Cir. 1981)..... 55, 56, 57

Doe v. Nat'l Bd. of Med. Examiners,
199 F.3d 146 (3d Cir. 1999).....18

Edward J. DeBartolo Corp.
v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council,
485 U.S. 568 (1988).....47

Fraternal Order of Police v. United States,
173 F.3d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1999)36

Freilich v. Upper Chesapeake Health, Inc.,
313 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2002).....39

Fry v. United States,
421 U.S. 542 (1975).....51

Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.,
469 U.S. 528 (1985).....42

Gen. Instrument Corp. of Del. v. Nu-Tek Elecs. & Mfg., Inc.,
197 F.3d 83 (3d Cir. 1999).....19

Gregory v. Ashcroft,
501 U.S. 452 (1991).....35

Hodel v. Indiana,
452 U.S. 314 (1981).....48

Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass'n,
452 U.S. 264 (1981)..... 34, 49

Horvath v. Keystone Health Plan East, Inc.,
333 F.3d 450 (3d Cir. 2003).....27

In re Casino Licensees,
268 N.J. Super. 469 (Super. Ct. App. Div. 1993).....8

In re Global Indus. Techs., Inc.,
645 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2011).....19

<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	32
<i>James Clark Distilling Co. v. W. Md. Ry. Co.</i> , 242 U.S. 311 (1917).....	48
<i>Kennedy v. Allera</i> , 612 F.3d 261 (4th Cir. 2010).....	35
<i>Koslow v. Pennsylvania</i> , 302 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2002).....	32
<i>Lac Courte Oreilles Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians of Wis. v. United States</i> , 367 F.3d 650 (7th Cir. 2004).....	35
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	18, 26
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	24, 26, 27
<i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004).....	35
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	30
<i>Morgan v. Virginia</i> , 328 U.S. 373 (1946).....	48
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	31, 32, 33
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992).....	50
<i>Nuclear Energy Inst., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 373 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	35
<i>Nw. Austin Municipal Utility Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....	52

Office of the Comm'r of Baseball v. Markell,
579 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2009)..... *passim*

Oklahoma ex rel. Okla. Dep't of Public Safety v. United States,
161 F.3d 1266 (10th Cir. 1998)..... 35, 41

Printz v. United States,
521 U.S. 898 (1997)..... *passim*

Reno v. Condon,
528 U.S. 141 (2000)..... 34, 39, 40

Roth v. Norfalco LLC,
651 F.3d 367, 374 (3d Cir. 2011)31

Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transp. Ass'n,
552 U.S. 364 (2008).....30

Ry. Labor Execs.' Ass'n v. Gibbons,
455 U.S. 457 (1982).....48

Salem Blue Collar Workers Ass'n v. Salem,
33 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 1994).....50

Sec'y of Agric. v. Cent. Roig Ref. Co.,
338 U.S. 604 (1950).....49

Shelby Cnty. v. Holder,
679 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2012)52

Strahan v. Coxe,
127 F.3d 155 (1st Cir. 1997)35

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009)..... 17, 24

Texas v. United States,
106 F.3d 661 (5th Cir. 1997).....35

Treasurer of New Jersey v. U.S. Dep't of Treasury,
684 F.3d 382 (3d Cir. 2012).....34

<i>United States v. Bostic</i> , 168 F.3d 718 (4th Cir. 1999).....	36
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 648 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 2011)	54
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	30
<i>United States v. Meienberg</i> , 263 F.3d 1177 (10th Cir. 2001).....	45
<i>United States v. Parker</i> , 108 F.3d 28 (3d Cir. 1997).....	34, 50
<i>United States v. Shenandoah</i> , 595 F.3d 151 (3d Cir. 2010).....	35
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	27
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. VI.....	40
N.J. Const. art. IV, § VII, ¶ 2D.....	9, 46
Statutes	
7 U.S.C. § 136v(b)	30
15 U.S.C. § 1121(b)	30
15 U.S.C. § 1172(a).....	45
18 U.S.C. § 224.....	4
18 U.S.C. § 1084(b)	45
18 U.S.C. § 1307	4, 5
18 U.S.C. § 1952(b)(1).....	45
18 U.S.C. § 1953(b)	45

18 U.S.C. § 1955(b)(1)(i).....	45
18 U.S.C. § 1960(b)(1)(A).....	45
18 U.S.C. § 1961(1)	45
18 U.S.C. § 2721	38
21 U.S.C. § 360k.....	30
21 U.S.C. § 678.....	30
28 U.S.C. § 3702.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 3703	8, 25
28 U.S.C. § 3704.....	7, 44, 45, 54
31 U.S.C. § 5362(10)	45
46 U.S.C. § 4306.....	30
49 U.S.C. § 11501(b)	31
49 U.S.C. § 31111(b).....	31
49 U.S.C. § 40116(b)	31
N.J. Admin. Code. § 13:69N.....	10
N.J.S.A. § 5:12A-1 (West 2012)	9, 10, 22
N.J.S.A. § 5:12A-2 (West 2012).....	9, 10
N.J.S.A. § 5:12A-4 (West 2012).....	10
Other Authorities	
109 Cong. Rec. 2,016 (1963).....	4
H.R. Rep. No. 88-1053 (1963).....	4
